

No. 17-1236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SUDAN,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES OWENS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
NICOLE ERB
CLAIRE A. DELELLE
NICOLLE KOWNACKI
CELIA A. MCLAUGHLIN
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com
Counsel for Petitioners

June 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. The United States Fails To Appreciate That The D.C. Circuit’s “Lighter Burden” Conflicts With <i>Helmerich</i>	1
II. The United States Admits That The D.C. Circuit Allowed Jurisdictional Facts To Be Established “Based Solely Upon” Expert Opinion	6
III. The United States Obscures The Pertinent Statutory Language And Misreads This Court’s Precedents On Causation	7
IV. The United States Has Previously Acknowledged That The Issues Here Raise Important Foreign Relations Concerns	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation,</i> 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 3, 5
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.,</i> 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	8
<i>Bell v. Hood,</i> 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	2, 5
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Secs. Inv’r Prot. Co.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	8
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	2, 6, 9
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby,</i> 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Paroline v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	8
<i>Republic of Arg. v. Weltover,</i> 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	9
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG,</i> 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	8

<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v.</i> <i>Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	8
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. §1605(a)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. §1605A(a)(1)	7, 8, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (May 24, 2016) (No. 15-423)	10
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Bolivarian</i> <i>Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (Aug. 26, 2016) (No. 15-423)	10
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Toshiba Corp. v. Auto. Indus. Pension Trust</i> <i>Fund</i> , No. 18-486 (U.S. May 20, 2019)	8
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) (No. 15-423)	10
